



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

BKK.MD. 013/2022

Head Office

May 13, 2022

Subject : Management Discussion and Analysis of first quarter of 2022

To : The Director and Manager
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Analyze of company performance of first quarter in 2022

Southern Concrete Pile Public Company Limited (the company hereafter) performance in the first quarter of 2022 compared to the first quarter of the previous year. In the first quarter, the raw material prices, especially steel prices, have been soaring up continuously and affected to the performance as follows:

Thousand Baht	YEAR				YoY		
	Q1/2022	%	Q1/2021	%	+ / -	%	
Revenue	Revenue from sales	295,513	77.81%	351,241	76.37%	(55,728)	(15.87%)
	Revenue from rendering of services	84,255	22.19%	108,703	23.63%	(24,448)	(22.49%)
	Total Revenue	379,768	99.41%	459,944	99.20%	(80,176)	(17.43%)
Other income		2,268	0.59%	3,723	0.80%	(1,455)	(39.08%)
	Total Revenue	382,036	100.00%	463,667	100.00%	(81,631)	(17.61%)
Cost	Cost of sales	231,751	78.42%	261,143	74.35%		4.07%
	Cost of services	73,521	87.26%	93,918	86.40%		0.86%
	Total Cost of sales and rendering of services	305,272	80.38%	355,061	77.20%		3.18%
	Gross Profit	74,496	19.62%	104,883	22.80%		(3.18%)
	Selling and administrative expenses	51,939	13.60%	54,411	11.73%		1.87%
	Profit before interest & tax	24,825	6.50%	54,195	17.69%		(5.19%)
	Finance costs	628	0.16%	725	0.16%		(0%)
	Income tax	4,139	1.08%	12,421	2.68%		
	Net profit for the period	20,058	5.25%	41,049	8.85%		
	EBITDA	43,578		72,342			
	Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.07		0.14			

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่:

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต:

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679

โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี:

25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี:

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549

โรงงานหาดใหญ่:

136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช:

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212

โรงงานนครปฐม:

16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด
อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุตรธานี:

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุตรธานี จังหวัดอุตรธานี 41000
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134

โรงงานบ้านบึง:

18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองซอก
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Overall performance

The company's revenue in the first quarter reduced to 382.036 million Baht (decreased by 17.61% YoY), which consisted of sales and service revenue 379.768 million Baht and other income 2.268 million Baht. These were mainly from the project postponement in both public and private sectors.

The costs of goods sold of sale and services was 305.272 million Baht. The selling and administrative expense was 51.939 million Baht. Therefore, the company's gross profit decreased to 74.496 million Baht and the net profit decreased to 20.058 million Baht and earnings per share of 0.07 Baht. The net profit margin decreased 3.60% YoY.

Total income of first quarter in 2022

The company had the total income of 382.036 million Baht decreased by 17.61% YoY. The total income consisted of income from sales of 295.513 million Baht, decreased by 15.87% YoY, income from service of 84.255 million Baht, decreased by 22.49% YoY and other incomes of 2.268 million Baht, decreased by 39.08% YoY. The other incomes consisted of interest income, bad debt recovery and reduction in unrealized gain from charging in value of other current financial assets. Some major projects the company has been awarded are:

- Flood Mitigation Project Contract 3, Nakorn Sri Thammarat
- Fifth Thai-Laos Friendship Bridge
- Mega Home, Suratthani
- Thai Watsadu, Phuket
- Prison, Patthalung
- New Flour Mill, Samutprakarn
- Siam Nippon Steel Factory, Samutprakarn
- Delta Factory, Samutprakarn
- Bank Protection Dam, Songkhla

Cost and Expenses

The total cost of goods sold and services of the first quarter was at 305.272 million Baht, the cost of goods sold to the income percentage was at 80.38% increased 3.18% YoY. The cost of goods sold in sales was at 231.751 million Baht, the cost of goods sold to the income percentage increased 4.07% YoY. The cost of goods sold in service was at 73.251 million Baht, the cost of goods sold to the income percentage increased 0.86% YoY. This was mainly from the raw material price soaring up rapidly and impacted to the overall product raw material whereas the selling price was not adjusted according to the material price due to the high competition circumstance. Therefore, the company's gross profit reduced to 74.496 million Baht or 19.62% of revenue and reduced by 3.18%.

The selling and administrative expenses in the first quarter was at 51.939 million Baht, the expense to the income percentage was at 13.60%, increased by 1.87% YoY. The increase in administrative expense was mainly from expected credit losses of 9.266 million Baht.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803	โรงงานภูเก็ต : 46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000 โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161 แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000 โทร : 0-7720-5444-5 แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช : 298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290 โทร : 0-7567-0211-2 แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212	โรงงานอุดรธานี : 342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000 โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965 แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ : 555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์ ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110 โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย) แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120 โทร : 0-7734-1995-6 แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614	โรงงานหาดใหญ่ : 136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110 โทร : 0-7447-2044-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048	โรงงานนครปฐม : 16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110 โทร : 0-3432-2436-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579	โรงงานบ้านบึง : 18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขาก อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170 โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826, 086-478-5689, 086-478-5687 แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Profit

According to the above performance, the company had the net profit (after deduction of income tax) of 20.058 million Baht or 5.25% of revenue (net profit to revenue percentage decreased by 3.60% YoY), earnings per share of 0.07 Baht, EBITDA reduced to 43.578 million Baht. Therefore, the shareholders' equity decreased to 2,067.221 million Baht and unallocated of 1,722.159 million Baht.

Statements of Financial Position

As of 31 March 2022, the company had the total asset of 2,458.169 million Baht increased by 81.614 million Baht partially from the increase of current assets of 93.677 million Baht and decrease in non-current asset of 12.063 million Baht. The increase of current assets was from of cash and cash equivalents of 150.977 million Baht, trade accounts receivable and other current assets of 24.424 million Baht, and product inventory of 24.651 million Baht. The decrease was from retention of 4.338 million Baht and other current financial assets of 102.037 million Baht. The non-current assets decreased in the fixed assets of 9.466 million Baht and other non-current financial assets of 4.856 million Baht.

The total liabilities increased 86.993 million Baht to 390.948 million Baht. This was mainly from the current liabilities of 86.317 million Baht and non-current liabilities of 0.676 million Baht. The increase was from the trade account payable and other current payable of 81.129 million Baht, mainly from the higher steel prices, and accrued income tax 5.599 million Baht.

Statements of Cash Flows

As of March 31, 2022, the company had cash and cash equivalents increased to 695.832 million Baht compared to the same quarter in the previous year was at 340.775 million Baht. The net cash as of January 1, 2022 was at 544.855 million Baht plus the cash from operation of 81.289 million Baht, plus the investment in investing activities of 91.991 million Baht and deducted the investment in financing activities of 22.303 million Baht. The increase was from the due in fixed deposit account.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803 ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ : 555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์ ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110 โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย) แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	โรงงานภูเก็ต : 46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000 โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161 แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679 โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120 โทร : 0-7734-1995-6 แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี : 15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียขเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000 โทร : 0-7720-5444-5 แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549 โรงงานหาดใหญ่ : 136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110 โทร : 0-7447-2044-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช : 298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290 โทร : 0-7567-0211-2 แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212 โรงงานนครปฐม : 16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด อำเภอสามปราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110 โทร : 0-3432-2436-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579	โรงงานอุดรธานี : 342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโลกสะอาด อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000 โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965 แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134 โรงงานบ้านบึง : 18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขาก อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170 โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826, 086-478-5689, 086-478-5687 แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346
---	---	--	---	---



บริษัท ทักซิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Financial Ratios

Financial Ratios	Q1/2022	Q1/2021
Current Ratio (times)	6.37	4.78
Cash Cycle (Day)	100.80	93.72
Return on Equity (%) (ROE)	3.88	7.64
Return on Assets (%) (ROA)	3.32	6.56
Debt to Equity (times) (D/E Ratio)	0.17	0.22

From the above ratio, the company still has a good ability to pay its short-term debt. The ROE, ROA and D/E ratio considered in the good condition compared to the other companies in the same industry.



Yours Sincerely,

(Ms.Arunee Nganthavee)

Managing Director

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลศรีฐา
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679

โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร
อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549

โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :

136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212

โรงงานนครปฐม :

16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด
อำเภอสสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุดรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134

โรงงานบ้านบึง :

18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขาก
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346